
' Kersey Baker ( son of Nehemiah) /^rr\JftUfC] /̂ °

Kersey Baker
The Hamilton County Directory of 1871; said K. Baker l£ miles east of

Bakers Corner was born in Penn. in the year of 1816. and came to Hamilton
county in 1850. • ,

U.S. Census of Hamilton County Indiana i860.
Kersey Baker h3 Farmer Penn.
Elizabeth 31 House K*eper Ohio
Francis 16 Ind.

;*-John -S 12 Ind.
Susan J. 7 Ind.
Anna 5 Ind.
Laura I. 3 Ind.
James 0. 7wo. Ind.

U.S. Census of Hamilton County Indiana 1870.
Kersey Baker 51 Farmer Penn.
Elizabeth 1*0 House Deeper Ohio.

'•'4 John £ 22 Ind.
Julette 17 Ind.
Anna 15 Ind.
Laura 13 Ind.
Oliver 10 Ind.
Thomas 6 Ind.
Jane : 22 Ind.
Francis Baker 2k Ind.
Mary E. 20 Ind.

U.S. Census of Hamilton County Indiana i860. '">
Kersey Baker 63 Farmer Penn.
Elizabeth 57 Ohio.
Susan J. 2h Ind.
James 0. 20 Ind.
Thomas P. 16 Ind.

U.S. Census of Hamilton County Indiana 1850.
Kersey Baker 35 Penn.
Elizabeth 2k Ohio.
Francis 7 Ind.
Nehemiah $ Ind. Died before next census
John 2 Ind.
Unis Swain 16 Ind.
Burried at Spicewood Cemetary.
Kersey Baker died Dec. 3, 1901 age 85yrs.-llj days.
Elizabeth Baker died July 2k, 1901 age 77yrs.-2mo.-20days.
Kersey Baker was born November 19, 1816.

The Hamilton Directory of 187U
•/• J. P. (John P.) Baker One raile^east of Bakers Corner, born in Indiana in

Settled in E.-Tiilton county in 1850. Republican Wesleyan.
(Ledger 8-11*4-1893) Real. Estate Kersey Baker to John H. Baker Lh acres in Jackson
Township &L800.



Kersey Baker was born in Delaware (or Chester) county, Pennsylvania, November
19, 1816. He died in Hamilton county, Indiana, December 3, 1901 and burried at Spice-
wood cemetary. On August 25, I81j2 he married Elizabeth Parker, Daughter of John and
Susanah (Lincoln)Parker, .who was born in Preble county, Ohio, May ii, 1821;. She also
died in Hamilton county Indiana, Jujy 2k, 1901 and is burried at Spicewood.

Children:
Francis Swain Baker, born July 21, I8ii3
Nehemlah Baker, born November I;, I8k6. died between 1850 and i860
John P. Baker, born February 21, 18 h8.
Mary Jane Baker, born September 9» 1850 and diedin infancy.
Susan Juliet Baker, born February 27, 1853
Julian Baker (twin to Susan J.) diedin infancy.
Anna Hope Baker, born January 2, 1855
Laura Jane Baker, born July 22, 1857 (or 1858)
James Oliver Baker, born November 5} 1859
Mary Ida Baker, born November 3, 1561. She died in infancy (1862)
Thomas 'P. Baker, born March 5, 1861*.

/V../V--/' .•;/,
Francis Swain Baker, born July 21, 18143, died March 2, 1912. married injl86jfto
Mary Ellen Wilson, daughter of Rowland Embree and Ruth Stanley Wilson, born August
T9, 1850. She died March 2, 1908.
Children:
William C. (Buddy) Baker, born February 15, 1872 and died October 12, I39iu
Nora Anna Baker, born January 22, 1876 and died December 3, 1933. She married December
9,. 1909 to Charles C. Carson, son of Sanford Margaret (Urban) Carson, born August 2,
1875,.and died August lit, 1929.
Chilfllren: :
John Francis Carson, born July 11,1911 and died September 12, 1912.
Wilmot Irene Carson, born May 19, 19l5j married June 15, 1931 to Paul Lines Beard,
son of Fred Johnathon and Bessie Bernice (Lines) Beard, born August 26, 1907.-'•
Children: Four daughters.
"Marcella Anna Beard.!,1 born December 15, 1932 married August 31, 1950 to John Robert
Louks, born January 2li, 1928. Their children: Two daughters — Frankie Cheyenne
Louks, born March 22, 1951. (and) Jonette Cheree Louks born May 8, 1953.
Marcella (Beard) Loufes, divorced John R. Louk_,.3December 15, 1958 and on June 13, 1959
she married Leon Frederick Compton, son of William and Bertha Compton. ( No children).
"Paula Gwendolyn Beard',1 was born Marfh 15, 1937 and married March 29, 1957 to Keith A.
Neher, son of William and Kazel Neher. (No children) They were divorced September 22,
196U.

"Dorothy Wilmot Beardy born July 19, 19̂ 0 was married November 5, 19hO to Louis E. Burnel
son of r'->uis and Jennie Burnell.One daughter::April Dawn Burnell born April 15, 1961.
Dorothy..V,'. (Beard) Burnell divorced Louis E. Burnell October 20, 1962 and on Kay Ih,
196U she married William R. Burks, son of WilliamC. and Floella H. Burks. By this
'marriage, — one child; Desiree Ann Burks, born April 17, 1965.
"Ida Carole Beard" was born February 26, 19i>2 and married on February 20, 1959 to Donald

., E. Waters, son of Louis and Glennie VJaters. Two children by this marriage: A daughter
Donna Carole Waters, born July lit, 1959: A son Darryl Paul (Colt) Waters was born Janua
27, 196U. I. Carole (Beard) Waters divorced Donald E. Waters and married

Christy

'-r John Parker Baker, was born February 21, 181*8 and died August 9, 1912. He was married t
Susanna Jane Bates (Jennie), daughter of Townend and Jemima (Reese) Bates,on January

I 2, 1870. She was born July 25, 18U8 and died January 29, 1926
Children: One son and five daughters.
"Sarah Ida Baker" was born February 12, 1871 and died February 21, 1889. She married on
September 22, 1888 to Calvin C, Carson, son Amos and Lydia (Griffin) Carson, he was



born March 1, 186? and died February 13, 1952. There was no children.

"Mary Alice Baker"was born July 2, IS?!? and died July 31, 1950. She was married July
29, 189U to Edward Riley Graham, son of Alfred and Louisa Castor.Graham, born January
19, 1868, and died June U, 19UU.
Children: three sons and two daughters.
"Larue Graham"was born March 9, 1896 and died March 9, 1896.
"Phyllis L. Graham"was born April 20, 1898
"Bernice Graham"was born December 2, 1901 and died January 21, 1918.
"Maurice Alfred Grahamuwas born December July 16, 1903 and died November 23, 1962.
He married May 16, 1936 to Ruth Esther Noble, daughter of Edward Fair and Jane Elizabeth
Humphrey, .born August 18, 1913«
Children: two adopted , a boy and a girl.
Bruce Edward Graham was born November 16, 1939 and married November 22, 1962 to Kargueri"
Muhlbach daughter of Louis and Beatrice (Leonard) Muhlbacb.; born. July 13, 19W-.
Children: one son j Maurice Allan Graham, born July lU, 196U.
Audrey Jean Graham was born December 27, 19U3 ancb died December 26, 196U. She married
August 15, 1961* to Robert John Flood, son John W. and Teresa (Uronis) , born January
19, 19U2, died December 26, 196lu They had no children.
"Edward Riley Graham, Jr. was born July.30, 1915 and married June 6, 19̂ 3 to Naomi Elizab
Donley, daughter of Fred and Myrtle (Smith)Donley, born July 27, 1918.
Children: two sons. Keith Chandiler Graham, born May 15, 1951 } Stephen Collins, born
March 22, 1955.

"Alvin Kersey Baker" was born November 21, 1878. Died January 1,1951. Married September 3
190U to Louva Otilla Wilson, daughter of William Linden and Susan Margaret (Pickett)
Wilson, born January 29, 1888.
Children: Four sons and three daughters.
George Wilson Baker was born January 9, 1906
John William Worth Baker was born June ?''. 1908.
Susan Jane Baker was born February 9, 1910.
Ruth Kary Baker was born March 23, 1915.
Alvin Kersey Baicer Jr. was born. December 12, 1916.
Ida .iathaleen :.aker was born September 29, 1918.
Luther Parker Baker was born August li;, 1920.
George Wilson Baker, born January 9, 1906. Carried August 16. 1930 to Eva Isabella Dietz
daughter of John and Effie (Hughes .Dietz, born January 6, 1906. George Baker died 12-15-
Children: one son and one daughter; i..eatrice Joy Baker and George Wilson (Buddy) Baker v
bor~ December 31, 1933.
Beatrice Baker was born October 2, 1931 . married October 2, 19U9 to James Allen Bryan,
som,of jEdward F. and Louise Bryan, born January 13, 1927.
Children: One son; James Allen Bryan; Two daughters; Eva Louise and Donna Sue Bryan.
Eva Louise was born October 18, 1950; Donna Sue Bryan, born March 27, 1952.
Beatrice Joy Baicer and James Allen Bryan were devorced in May of 1955. Beatrice Joy
remarried December 9, 1955 to Thomas Howard Bond, son of Harry and Harriet Bond, born
December 19, 1933.
Children: One son and one daughter.

Rolla Devon Bond, born October 6, 1956.
Lisa Kay Bond, born May,l5, 1970.

George Wilson (Buddy) Baker Jr., born December 31> 1933* Harried April 17, 1953 to
Mary Lou Stitt, daughter of Everette V. and Bonny L. Stitt, born May 19, 1937.
Children: one son and four daughters.

Linda Lou Baker, born December U, 1953.
Sandra Sue Baker, born November 6, 195U.
Steven Lee Baker, born January 5, 1956.
Georganna Baker ,b£rn October 13̂ 1957.
Bonnie Bea Baker, born July 19, i?59.



"John William Worth' Baker "was born June 26, 1908 and died ^
He was married May 11, 19kO to Marian Doig Burke, daughter of Mr. and Mrs. William
Doig, born October 3, 1906 and died July 25, 1956. They had no. children.

"Susan Jane Baker", was born February 9, 1910 and married May 12, 1932 to Perry Franklin
McDole, son of Conoway Eldridge and Sffie Mae (Clark) McDole, born November 9, 1908.
Children: One son anri one daughter. Susanna Mae McDole was born July 19, 1933; and
Perry Franklin McDole Jr. was born September 13, 193U.

Susanna Mae McDole, born July 19,1933. Married July 13, 1952 to Beverly Max
Beaver, son of Ancel and Mildred Hawkins Beavwe, born October 30, 1931. Children:
Four sons and one daughter.

Beverly Max Beaver Jr. born February 5, 195U.
David Eugene Beaver, born December It, 1956.
Treesa Ann Beaver, born November 27, 1957.
Andrew Perry Beaver, born November 15, 1961.
Timothy Clark Beaver, born July 2U, 1967.

Perry Franklin McDole Jr., born September 13, 193U, married October 27, 1956 to
Anna Lee Edmonds, adopted daughter of John and Hazel Miller Edmonds, born Septembei
19, 1936. Children: Two sons and one daughter.

Michael Scott McDole, born June 19, 1962. (adoption date August 28, 1962)
Steven Andrew McDole, born March 16, 1966.
Lee Anna McDole, born January 5, 1963.

"Ruth Mary Baker", born March 23, 1915. Carried I-ay 30, 1937 to Lynn Roberts, son of
RogerlS. and Vyvian Heaven Roberts, born June 13, 19llu Children: One adopted son
and one adopted daughter (adoption date July 3, : L.9h9) (Lynn Roberts died }

Gregory Bob Roberts, born October 5, 19UU.
Constance Sue Roberts, born October 15, 19U7.
Gregory Bob Roberts, October 5, 19Ulu Married June lib, 196ii to Judith Kay
Frye, daughter of Willard and Hortense Parker Frye, born February 6, 19ii3.
Two sons. Gregory Lynn Rob rets,, born May 19, 1965 J Mark Allen Roberts, born
July 27, I&966.
Constance Sue Roberts, born October 15, 19U7. Married in 196? to Isom Slone,
son of John Jr. And Ella Slone, born May 18, 19̂ 7. Children: Two daughters.
Kimberly Michelle Slone, born May 22, 1968j Dawn Denise Slone, born July
30, 1969. (Ruth Mary Baker Roberts remarried. Jan. 1, 1979.)

"Alvin Kersey Baker Jr., born December 12, 1916i xarried Kay 11, 19̂ 3 to Avonelle
Harvey, daughter of George Arthur and Dessie Davis Harvey, born March 1, 1913.
Children: Two daughters.

Nancy Lou Baker, born September lit, 19U9 and died July 3, 1950.
Beverly Sue Baker, born June 23, 1953.

lf-lda Kath&Leen Baker", born September 29, 1918. Married April29, 1939 to Lester Answorth
Benson, son of Mr. and Mrs. O.E. Benson, born December 22, 191U. Children: Two sons and
two daughters. Ida Katheleen Baker Benson died Jan.31,1983.

Max Preston Benson, born March 16, 19U3»
Kuthy Dianne Benson, born October 16, 19U6 and died June 13, 1966.
Jennifer Lee Benson, born June 1, 1950.
Robert Baker Benson, born March U, 1955•
Max Preston Benson, born March 16, 191i3« Married November 15, 1968 to

Patricia Ann Martin, daughter of Paul L. and Phyllis Martin, born December
1, 19U9.

"luther Parker Baker", August lii, 1920. Married June 9, 1950 to Dolores Madelon Voorhis,
daughter of Morris Kit and Hazel Grace Hanger Voorhis, born Novrmber 13, 1927. Children:
One daughter.

Kelei Denise Baker, born July 29, 1962.
"Luther Parter Baker- died: May.-15, 1981.

Laura Elizabeth Baker, born March 8, 1882. Died Hay 27, 1956. Married August 20, 190k
to Chalmer Lee Coffin, son of Clarkson M. and Ellen Perry Coffin, born April U, 1882.
.Died August 31, 1931. Children: Three sons.



Claris Baker Coffin, born November 7, 1905. f £)
Eugene Wyatt Coffin, August It, 1908. v

l! John Kermit Coffin, born March U, 1910.
"Claris Baker Coffin", born November 6, 19o5. Married March 7, 1931 to Dorthy May
Gerard, daughter of Mr> and Mrs. Richard Gerard, born September, 1913. Children:
One son.

Clarkson Lee Coffin, born May 30, 1933, married October 19, 1955 to Carol
Leone Way, daughter of Lewis Edgar and Neoma Agnes Rea Way, born August 17,
1937. Children: One daughter. Lisa Jean Coffin, born March 20, I960.
Claris Baker Coffin and Dorthy May Gerard Coffin were later divorced. Claris
Baker Coffin remarried April 2k, 191*6 to Mary Alice Graves, daughter of John.
Thomas and Ermal Wratten Graves, born November 27, 1913« Children: None.

SEugene Wyatt Coffin", born August h, 1908. Married September 2, 1930 to Hazel Moss,
daughter of James and Drucilla Lyons Moss, born August 21, 1912. Children: One son.

Harold Eugene Coffin, born September 15, 1938. Married June 30, 1961 to
Patricia Ann Tower, daughter of Paul Eugene and Ann Elizabeth Medarich Tower,
born April lit, 1938. Children: Two daughters.
Toby Rae Coffin, born February 22, 1962.
Kelly Diane Coffin, born December 7, 1963.

"John Kermit Coffin", born March It, 1910. Married May 11, 1935 to Margery L. Dwigans,
daughter of Ira K. and Hester F. Stewart Dwigans, born September 11, 19l6>
Children: One son.

John Kenneth Coffin, born August 29, 1938. Married in 1956 to Carole Lee
Ferguson, daughter of Joe Arnold and Mary Helen Butler Furguson, born
November 5, 1938. Children: Two daughters and two sons.
Deborah Jean Coffin, born February 22, 1957.
Jacqueline Louise Coffin, born May 7, 1958.
John Kenneth Coffin, born October 30, I960.
Michael Joseph Coffin, born April 27, 1967.

Anna May Hope "Baker, born September 2It, 1890. Died May 22, 1961. Married in 1908
to .Lew Sopher, son of Ed and Betsey Shawl Sopher, died in 1963 in Los Angeles,
California. Children: One daughter. Janice Mae Sopher, born May 11, 1909.
"Janice Mae Sopher Lutz", born May 11, 1909. Married June 11,1930 to William Haight
Jamieson, son of A. William and Nellie Mae Haight Jamieson, born October 29, 1906.
Children: Two daughters.

Patricia Jamieson, born Kay lit, 1932.
Janice Ann Jamieson, born April 22, 1936.
Patricia Jamieson, born May lit, 1932. Married June 18, 1951 to Everett
Litton Curtis, son of James Andrew and Bertha Curtis, born June 9, 1927.
Children: Three sons and one adopted daughter.
James Andrew Curtis, born July 9, 1953*
William Jamieson Curtis, born April 2, 1956.
Rex Everett Curtis, born August 23, 1958.
Janice Catherine Curtis, born May 12, 1967. (Adopted)

Janice Ann Jamieson, born April 22, 1936. Married June 15, 195U to John
Nicholas Kramig, son of Robert E. and Annalou Igler Kramig, born May 26, 1931
Children: Three daughters.

Susan Kramig, born May 29, ]<?57.
Sarah Ann Kramig, born February 13, 1959.
Patricia Jamieson Kramig, born February 15, 1962.

Anna Hay Hope Baker was later divorced from Lew Sopher. She was re-married in 1917
to George Lutz, son of Joseph and Louise Lutz, born December 31, 1858. Children:
Two daughters.

Elouise Lutz, born November 19, 1918.
Rosana Jane Lutz, born April 14, 1923.



\^_

"Elouise Lutz, born November 19, 1913. Married November 2, 19kl to Kenneth Taylor,
son of Lawrence and Elsie Taylor, born Eay.l5>,121̂ 2 Children: Two daughters.and
one son.

Kenneth Lore Taylor, born December 26, 19k2.
Linda Louise Taylor, born January 1, 19*4?•
Nancy Jane Taylor, born November 21, 1952.
Kenneth Lore Taylor, born December 26, 19U2. Married August 10, 1963
to Barbara Spangler, daughter of ; aul and Ethel Spangler, born July 2,
19U2. Children: Two sons.
Kenneth Lore Taylor Jr. born June 2, 196ii.
Dana Paul Taylor, born September 13, 1968.

Linda Louise Taylor, born January 1, 19U7. Married October 28, 1967 to Jerry
Wayne Pelton, son of Harold Edward and Dorothy Louise Fay Felton, born
April 27, 19k6.

"Rosana Jane Lutz, born April lU, 1923. Harried January 19, I9kh to Walter A. Robisc
son of George Hall and Izola Sawyer, born January lit, l£l$. Children: Three sons.

Walter George Robinson, born January 29, 19U5-
Mark Amo Robinson, born September 28, 19U6.
Michael Todd Robinson, born April 7, 19U8 and died same day.

Anna Hay Hope Baker was later divorced from George Lutz. She was re-married August
27, 1955 to William Arthur Johnston, son of Charles and Belle Bennett Johnston,
born August 15, 189k, with whom she lived until the time of her death. Children: None

Susan Juliet fiaker, born February 27, 1853. DiedApril 9, 1910. Married September
0-28, 1886 to Daniel Fry Noble, son of James and Mary Fry Noble, born January 6, 1835.
Died November 2k, 1907. Children: One son and four daughters.

Luther Noble, born August 16, 1887.
Carrie Noble, born September 17, 1888.
Elizabeth Noble, born July 16, 1890.
Mary Noble, born October 9, 1892.
Olive Noble, born June 22, 1895.

Luther Noble, born August 16, 1887. Died April 30, 1926. Harried January 5,
1907 to Cliffie Kirby, daughter of Clay and Nancy Thornton ̂ irby, born Augus.
20, 1888. Died September 2U, 1911. Children: One daughter.
Hazel Fern Noble, born September 9, 1908. Died March 30, 1911.

Luther Noble re-married September 7, 1912 to Alta harie Wise, daughter
of Jasper and Christina Wise, born January 21, 1§88. Died May27,1956.
Children: None.
Carrie Noble, born September 17, 1888. Died February 26, 1966. Married
December 26, 1906 to Pearl Kiighes, son of William and Jane Hughes, born
August 3, 1886. Died December 18, 1966. Children: Three sons and twc daughte:
Sari Hughes, born March U, 1910 and died same day.
Irene Hughes, born May , 1911 and died Kay 1911.
Noble Hughes, born May 1913 and died May 1913«
Ruth Hughes, born June 21, 191k.
Kenneth Wayne Hughes, born May-5, 1919.
Ruth Hughes, born June 21, 191k. Married November 30, 19UO to Eugene
Yoemans, son of Clyde and Ethel Yoemans, born October 191k. Children.
One" son aad one daughter.
Paul Blair Yoemans, born August 9, 19l'5 and died August 11, 19̂ 5.
Marilyn Ruth Yoemans, born July 22, 191*8. ,

Kenneth Wayne Hughes, born May 5, 1919..'Married February lU, 19k6 to Valentine
Jenson> born January 1917. Children: One son.

Kenneth Richard Hughes, born April 27, 19U8.
Elizabeth ixoble, born July 16, 1890. Married March 1, 1911 to Bernie B. Hite,
son of Jacob and Florence Bowers Hite, born April 30, 1890. Died January 30, 1955.
Children: One adopted Daughter.



Norraa JeancHite., Born February 23, 1920. Married June 1, 1916 to Paul
Sweetser, son of Harvey and Ethel Sweetser, born September 7, •
Children: Cne daughter and three sons.

Victoria Ann Sweetser, born August 17, 1951-
Andrew Kite Sweetser, born December 1, 195U.
Daniel Sweetser, born December 3t 1956.
Joseph Sweetser, born December 28, 1959*

Mary Noble, born October 9, 1892. Died August 15, 19U8. Married June 21, 1913
to Harrison G. Dotterer, son Thomas and Barbara Dotterer, born September 2h,
1888. Died May 20, 1966. Children: Two daughters.

Geraldine Dotterer, born June h, 12.91k*
Myra Lou Dotterer, born 3, 1927.
Geraldine Dotterer, born June h, 191k. Married December 21;, 1937 to
Robert D. Kemper, son of Leroy and Ethel Kemper, born January 3, 1911.
Children: Three sons.
John G. Kemper, born May 18, I9Uh.
Craig R. Kemper, born July h, 19̂ 6.
Richard J. Kemper, born October 3, 195l«

Myra Lou Dotterer, born June 3, 1927. Married September 25, 1958 to Robert
Bone, son of Claud Bone, born .Died April 15 > 1962. Children:
One and one son.

Jennifer Lou Bone, born May llj, 1959.
Dougjas Leroy Bone, born October 3* 1961.

Olive Noble, born June 22, 1895. Married April 8, 1917 to Frank B. Cole, son of
James 'S. and Zana Barrow Cole, born June 28, 1891. Children: Two sons.

James Noble Cole, born July 12, 1918. Died July 1U, 1918.
Francis Luther Cole, born June 10, 1922. Married June 20, 1951) to
Velma Holston, daughter of George and Winnie Holston, born December
19, 1920. Children: One daughter and one son.
Winifred Olive Cole, born June 9, 1955.
George Franklin Cole, born November 7, 1956.

Anna Hope Baker, born^ January 2, 1855. Died February 1;, 1937. Married November 22,
lB7li to Eli H. Reagan, son of John and Charity Hawkins Reagan, born June 2, 1850.

Died Mack 10, 1923. Children: Two sons.
John Reagan, born 1883.
Oscar Layton Reagan, born March 9, 1888.
John Reagan, born 1883. Died 19̂ 0.
Married 1905 to Mable Johnson, daughter of Mr. and
Zeno Johnson, born about 1886. Died in July 1961;. Children: One daughter.
Daphne Reagan (Dorthy), born April 1906. Married Roy Lawson, son of William
and Elizabeth Luster Lawson. Children: Two sons and one daughter.

Richard Edwin Lawson, born April 26, 1926.
Paul Johnson Lawson, born April 18, 1929.
Dorthy Jean Lawson, born April 1, 193lu
Richard Edwin Lawson, born April 26, 1926. Married May 12, 1953 to
Loraine Cortecilous, daughter of Jack and Alice Cartecilous.
Children: Two sons and one daughter.
James Edwin Lawson, born August 11;, 1950.
Paul Johnson Lawson, born March 23, 1953.
April Diane Lawson, born November 13, 1965.

Paul Johnson Lawson, born April 18, 1929. Married Nancy Rutledge.
Children: Four sons.
Jefferson Lawson, born Septeber 1, 956.
Mark Andrew Lawson, born December 5, 1958.
Curtis Allen Lawson, born November 29, 1959.
Troy Reagan Lawson, born August 17, 1961;.



Dorthy Jean Lawson, bora April 1, 1.93k* Married Edwaed Eallinger.
Children: Two adopted daughters.
Pamela Ruth Ballinger, born July 9, 1959.
Kr^sti Ann Ballinger, born December 17, 1959.

Oscar Layton Reagan, born March 9, (or 8) , 1888. Died February 29, 196k.
Married March 23, 1907 to Irma Jean Lovell, daughter of Francis Marion and
Priscilla Cody Lowell, born June 2, 1890. Children: Four sons and one daughter.

Basil Richard Reagan, born 1908. Died 1910.
Kermit Reapan, born February 2, 1910.
Virginia Kathleen Reagan, born February 1, 1912.
Kenneth Reagan, born 191h. Died 19l!u
Francis Eugene Reagan, born February 28, 1916.
Kermit Reagan, born February 2, 1910. Married July 8, 1939 to Gertrude
Preston, daughter of Joseph Lee and Sarah Katherine Boling Preston,
born October 11, 19lU. Children: Two daughters.
Lynne Reagan, born January U, 19ii3.
Ellen Reagan, born February 2U, 19U6.
Lynne Reagan, born January U, 19̂ 3• Married August 7, 1965 to Donald
Peter Johnson, son of Ernest and Ssta Peterson Johnson, born January
9,~19k3. Children: One'son. ...:'/
David Eric Johnson, born January lU, 1969.

Virginia Kathleen Reagan, born February 1 , 1912. Died October 29, 19U2.
Married October 15, 1933 to George Glower Farr, son of Benjamin and Eell
Morgan Farr, born December 10, 1911. Died July 23, 196U.
Children: One son and one daughter.
Richard Reagan Farr, born February 23, 1937.
Linda Farr, born December 27, 1938.
Linda Farr, born December 27, 1938. Married James Macgregor, son of
Mr. Mrs. Rodney Macgregor. Children: Two daughters.
Sarah Morgan Macgregor, born October 21, 1965.
Anna Kimball Macgregor, born February 11, 1969.

Francis Eugene Reagan, born February 28, 1916. Died May 13, 19U5.
Married Josephine Vitello (in Canada) October 2, 19kl, born January 10,
1922. Children: One daughter.
Carolyn Sue Reagan, born September 18, 19U2. Married Michael Httsar,
March 8, 1963. Children: Two daughters.
Jill Renee Husar,
Robin Lynne Husar,

In 1932 Oscar Layton Reagan was again married to Alma Holtman , daughter of
John Henry and Caroline Eodenbaum Holtmsn, born December 19, 1890. Died March
27, 1958. Children: None.

Laura Jane Baker, born July 22, 1858. Died Harried April 2, 18?6 t
Joseph J. Little, son of John and Mary McXune Little, born March 12, 1853. Died'
January 21, 1916. Children: None.

James Oliver Baker, born November 5, 1859. Died March 15, 19lil. Married December 25,
1881 to Amanda Bradshaw (oiu«ft»iAom-) . Mothers name was Eliza Stevenson Bradshaw,

Kellam), Birth date unknown. Died about 19Ui;-5. Children: One son.
Earl L. Baker, born July 12, 1885, Died April 2U, 1961. Married
to Hazel Wilhelm, born about 1890. Br'ath date unknown. Children: One son.
Corwin Baker, born September 1907* Further information not available.

Earl L. Baker later had a wife named Sylvia, family name unknown.
f

Thomas Parker Baker, born March 5, l86U.oDied February 2U, 1935. Married February
12, 1887 to Bessie Pickett, daughter of Harvey and Clara Drake Pickett, born Februar
12, 3gg9<, Died October 25, 19Ui. Children: One son.



Sewell Ercy Baker, born October 6 1891. Died January 19, 19U7. Married
October 6, 1909 to Opal Rigebee, daughter of John Lee and Clara Hester
Rigsbee, born October 6, 1892. Children: One son.
Edward McDowell Baker, born June 23, 1917. Married June 2, 195l to Alice
Lyons Kelley, daughter of Michael and Louise Johnson Lyons, born June 9,
1915. Children: Two daughters.
Susan Jane Baker, born May 13, 19U3.
Elizabeth Anne Baker, born January 23, 19̂ 7.
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Brothers and sisters of Kersey Baker: Lydia Rogers lived and died in the old
home place in Pennsylvania which eventually became part of Philadelphia.
Mr. and Mrs. Francis Swain raised Elizabeth Parker, who later married Kersey
Baker and they named their first son, Francis. The son was always called
Frank and he married my Aunt, Mary Ellen Wilson, daughter of Rowland and
Ruth Stanley Wilson. ,,

«^ Jane married Thomas Carlyle. They were parents uicetta, who married Amasa
Foulke and was later murdered. I believe Jane is burried at Hinkle cemetary.
Anna became Uri Hodson's second wife and raised his two children, John Hodson,
the father of Minnie Hodson Wilson, my brother Archie's first wife and Mary
Hodson Foulke.
Sarah never married and lived most of her life in Kersey's home. Jesse's second
wife Wict̂ Ann Bates, a sister to Townsand Bates )&fKl the latter was the great
Grandfather of my children as John Parker Baker married Susanna Jane Bates
and became the parents of my late husband Alvin Kersey Baker Sr.
I do not know who Joseph and Eli married but some of the Cammacks, Hasketts
and Davis families are their decendents.

Written by Louva Wilson Baker in Sheridan, Indiana, January 22, 1966.



Baker
Mr. George W. Baker Sr., age 72, of 51+22 LaPinta Dr., entered into rest Friday.
Husband of Mrs. Eva I. Baker. Father of Mr. George W. Baker Jr. and the late
Beatrice J. Bond. Brother of Mrs. Sue McDole, Mrs. Ida Benson , Mrs. Ruth Mary
Roberts, Mr. Alvin K. BakerJJr., Mr. Parker L. Baker and the late Mr. J. Worth
Baker, Grandfather of 10. Greatgrandfather of 7. Funeral service 11 a.m. Monday.
Harry W. Moore Arlington Chapel, 5811 E. 38th. St. Calling after £ p.tn. Saturday.


